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SDVoE コントローラー 
 

SDCNT-200 スタートアップガイド 
 

はじめに                        
 
このたびは本製品をお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。 
本書では、本製品を購入してから電源を入れて、初期セットアップするまでの流れを記載しま

す。本製品をご使用前に、必ず本書をお読みいただき、初期セットアップを実行してください。 
 

本書の見かた                      
 
本書では、本製品を正しく動作させていただくために、製品の形状や操作の仕方をイラストやマ

ークを交えて説明しています。 
・本書に記載している画像やイラストはイメージです。実際の製品とは異なる場合があります。 
・本書の内容の一部、または全部を無断転載することは、禁止されています。 
・本書に含まれる内容に関しては、将来予告なしに変更することがあります。 
・本書を弊社に許可なく、コピー、再版、他言語への翻訳を行うことはできません。 

 

ユーザー登録および製品登録について           
 

弊社のホームページ（https://canare.jp/cdn/support）にて「ユーザー登録」と 
「製品登録」をお願いいたします。 
・製品登録はご登録いただいたアカウントでログイン後に「マイページ」で 

可能です。 
・製品登録時に本製品の本体底面にあるシリアルナンバー（下写真赤枠）が 

必要になります。 
 ※底面のシール 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

マニュアルのダウンロードについて            
 

マニュアルのダウンロードをしていただくには、「ユーザー登録」および 
「製品登録」が必要になります。 
マニュアルのダウンロードは、弊社ホームページへアクセス、ログイン後に 
ダウンロードページ（https://canare.jp/cdn/download/）から可能です。 
・SDCNT-200 スタートアップガイド（本書） 
・COMMANDER Pro ユーザーマニュアル 
・SDCNT-200 コマンドガイド 
 

安全上のご注意                     
 
・ご使用の前に、この「安全上のご注意」をよくお読みいただき、正しく安全にお使いください。 
・ここに記載した注意事項は、お使いになる人のケガの防止や、他の人への危害の防止、財産への

損害を未然に防止するための内容を記載しておりますので、必ずお守りください。 
 
 ※次の表示の区分は、表示内容を守らず、誤った使用をした場合に生じる危害や損害の程度を説

明しています。 
 
■表示の意味 

   警告 
この表示は、取り扱いを誤った場合に、「死亡、または重症を負う可能性
が想定される」内容を示しています。 

   注意 
この表示は、取り扱いを誤った場合に、「傷害を負う可能性が想定される
場合と物的損害の発生が想定される」内容を示しています。 

 

 
注意の喚起 

この記号は製品の取り扱いおける、注意の喚起を表します。 
記号の中に具体的な注意事項を意味する内容が示されます。 

 
行為の禁止 

この記号は製品の取り扱いおける、行為の禁止を表します。 
記号の中に具体的な注意事項を意味する内容が示されます。 

 
行為の強制 

この記号は製品の取り扱いおける、行為の強制を表します。 
記号の中に具体的な強制事項を意味する内容が示されます。 

 
■全般的なご注意 

警告 

 

分解禁止 

本製品と AC アダプターの分解や改造をしないでください。 

火災、やけど、けが、感電、故障の原因になります。 

 

水漏れ禁止 

プラグや外部接続端子に液体（水、飲料水、汗等）入れないでください。 

火災、やけど、けが、感電、故障の原因になります。 

 

ぬれ手禁止 

濡れた手で本製品に触れないでください。 

電源ケーブルがコンセントに接続されているときは、感電の原因となります。 

また、コンセントに接続されていなくても、本製品の故障の原因となります。 

 

禁止 

電源ケーブルは必ず本製品付属のものをお使いください。 

本製品付属以外の電源ケーブルをご使用になると、電圧や端子の極性が異なる

ことがあるため、発煙や発火の恐れがあります。 

 

指示 

電源プラグは、コンセントに完全に差し込んでください。 

差し込みが不完全なまま使用するとショートや発熱の原因となり、火災や感電

の恐れがあります。 

 

禁止 

電源ケーブルを定格外の電圧で使用しないでください。 
定格電圧 100V~240V（50/60Hz）の範囲で使用してください。異なる電圧で使
用すると、ショート、発煙、火災の恐れがあります。 

 

電源プラグを
抜く 

使用中や保管時に、発煙、異臭、発熱、異音、変色、変形等、いままでと異な

るときは、すぐにコンセントから電源プラグを抜いてください。 

火災、やけど、けが、感電、故障の原因になります。 

 

禁止 

プラグや外部接続端子に導電性異物（金属片、鉛筆の芯等）を接触させないで

ください。また、内部に入れないでください。 

火災、やけど、けが、感電、故障の原因になります。 

 

風呂場での 

使用禁止 

風呂場等、水分や湿気が多い場所では、本製品を使用しないでください。 

火災、やけど、けが、感電、故障の原因になります。 

 

 

禁止 

可燃性スプレーを本製品とその周辺で使用しないでください。 

通電中または再通電後に可燃成分が本製品内部に吸い込まれ、引火による火災、

火傷の原因となります。本製品の周囲で可燃性スプレーを使用した場合、十分

に換気を行ってからご利用ください。 

 

禁止 

本製品を落下させたり、強い衝撃を与えたりしないでください。与えてしまっ

た場合はすぐにコンセントから電源プラグを抜いてください。 

そのまま使用を続けると、ショートして火災や感電する恐れがあります。 

 

 

 

 

禁止 

電源ケーブルを破損、加工、加熱、修復しないでください。 

火災や感電の恐れがあります。また、本製品の故障の原因ともなります。 

・電源ケーブルを壁やラック（棚）等の間にはさみ込んだりしないでください。 

・重いものをのせたり、引っ張ったりしないでください。 

・熱器具を近付けたり、加熱したりしないでください。 

・電源ケーブルを抜くときは、必ずプラグを持って抜いてください。 

・極端に折り曲げないでください。 

・電源ケーブルを接続したまま、機器を移動しないでください。 

万一、電源ケーブルが破損した場合は、弊社営業担当にご相談ください。 

 
■製品の取り扱いについて 

注意 

 

 

 

 

 

 

禁止 

次の場所には設置しないでください。 

感電や火災の原因となり、本製品に悪影響を及ぼすことがあります。 

・強い磁界、静電気が発生するところ 

・温度、湿度が本製品の定めた使用環境を超える、または結露するところ 

・ほこりの多いところ 

・振動が発生するところ 

・平らでないところ 

・直射日光が当たるところ 

・火気の周辺、または熱気のこもるところ 

・漏電、漏水の危険があるところ 

・屋外等、水や雨のかかる恐れのあるところ（本製品は屋内専用です） 

・油煙やたばこ等の煙が多いところ 

・油、潤滑剤、接着剤、薬品等が付着する恐れがあるところ 

 

 

 

禁止 

腐食性ガスの存在する環境で使用または保管しないでください。 

腐食性ガス（二酸化硫黄、硫化水素、二酸化窒素、塩素、アンモニア、オゾン

等）の存在する環境に設置して使用しないでください。また、ほこりや空気中

に腐食を促進する成分（塩化ナトリウムや硫黄等）や導電性の金属等が含まれ

ている環境での設置もしないでください。本製品内部のプリント板が腐食し、

故障と発煙、発火の原因となる恐れがあります。 

 

禁止 

本製品の上に物を置かないでください。 

傷や故障の原因となります。 

 

 

禁止 

シンナーやベンジン等の有機溶剤で、本製品を拭かないでください。 

変形、変色や故障の原因になります。本製品の汚れは、乾いたきれいな布で拭

いてください。汚れがひどい場合は、きれいな布に中性洗剤を含ませ、かたく

しぼってから拭き取ってください。 

 

禁止 

本製品が破損したまま使用しないでください。 

火災、やけど、けが、感電、故障の原因になります。 

 

指示 

静電気による破損を防ぐため、本製品に触れる前に、身近な金属（ドアノブや

アルミサッシ等）に手を触れて、身体の静電気を取り除いてください。 

静電気は､本製品を破損､またはデータを消失、破損させる恐れがあります｡ 

 

接触禁止 

雷がなったら触らないでください。 

雷が鳴りだしたらケーブル類を含めて本機には触れないでください。また、機

器の接続や取り外しも行わないでください。落雷による感電の恐れがあります。 

 

電源プラグを
抜く 

長期間使用しないときや、お手入れのときは、電源プラグをコンセントから抜

いてください。 

火災、感電の原因になることがあります。 

 

禁止 

病院内などの無線機器の使用を禁止された場所では、本製品を使用しないでく

ださい。 

無線使用時は電子機器や医療機器に影響を与え、事故の原因になることがあり

ます。 

 

指示 

電子機器や心臓ペースメーカなどの近くに設置したり、使用しないでください。 

無線使用時は電子機器や心臓ペースメーカなどが誤作動する原因になることが

あります。 

 

指示 

使用中に電子機器に電波障害などが発生した場合はすぐにコンセントから電源
プラグを抜いてください。 
無線使用時は電波が電子機器に影響を及ぼし、誤作動による事故の原因になる
ことがあります。 

 

箱の中身を確認する                   
 
箱の中の添付品が全て揃っているか一覧より確認してください。 
添付品の不足や不良がございましたら、お手数ですが弊社営業担当へご連絡ください。 
・本体    ：１台 
・SDCNT-200 スタートアップガイド（本書）  ：１枚 
・電源ケーブル   ：１本 
・アンテナ    ：２本 
・ユーザーマニュアル   ：１冊 
・AC アダプター   ：１個 
・DIN レールブラケット   ：１個 
・有害物質含有量記載書   ：１枚 
 

 

 

その他の機器準備                    
 
・操作用パソコン 

本製品にアクセスするために、操作用パソコンをご用意ください。 
・LAN ケーブル 

本製品と操作用パソコンを接続するために、LAN ケーブル(Cat5e 以上)をご用意ください。 
 

セットアップ方法                    
 
■SDVoE コントローラーの起動準備 

① AC アダプターの DC コネクタを、本製品の「DC IN 12-28V」ポートに挿してねじ止め（右回
し）します。 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

② AC アダプターの挿し込み口に、電源ケーブルを挿し込みます。 
③ 電源ケーブルのプラグをコンセントに挿します。 
④ 本製品の電源スイッチを押すと、装置が起動します。 

 

制御ソフト“COMMANDER Pro”について         
 
・本製品には制御用ソフト”COMMANDER Pro”がインストールされています。 
・SDVoE 送受信機(SDCNV-200)を、GUI で操作することができます。 
 
■アクセス方法 

① 本製品の「LAN1」ポートと、操作用パソコンを LAN ケーブルで接続します。 
② 操作用パソコンの IP アドレスを 169.254.X.Y に変更します。 

X と Y は使用可能な IP アドレスの範囲（169.254.1.1 を除く 169.254.0.1～169.254.255.254）
で 0～255 の任意の数値を使用します。 

③ 操作用パソコンのブラウザ（Google Chrome 推奨）を開きます。 
④ ブラウザのアドレスバーに「http://169.254.1.1:3000」を入力してアクセスします。 
⑤ ”COMMANDER Pro”のログイン画面が表示されます。 

 
■システムログイン 
・「username」と「password」を入力してログインします。 
・初期設定の username は「admin」、password は「admin」です。 

※ログイン後に必ずパスワード変更方法を実施してください。 
 
■パスワード変更方法 

① 「グローバル設定」のタブをクリックします。 
② 「ユーザー」のタブをクリックします。 
③ 「編集」のタブをクリックします。 
④ 「ユーザー選択」から「admin」を選択します。 
⑤ 「パスワード」に変更するパスワードを入力します。 
⑥ 「確認用パスワード」に変更するパスワードを再度入力します。 
⑦ 「保存」ボタンをクリックすると、パスワードが更新されます。 

 
■時刻確認と変更方法 

① トップ画面にある 「設定アイコン」をクリックします。 
② 「選択」から「システムクロック」を選択します。 
③ 日付/時刻が表示されますので、現在の日付/時刻と合っているか確認してください。 
④ 日付/時刻を変更する場合は、正しい日付/時刻を設定し、「保存」ボタンをクリックして更新

してください。 
 
■シャットダウン方法 

① トップ画面にある 「設定アイコン」をクリックします。 
② 「選択」から「システムシャットダウン」を選択します。 
③ 「シャットダウン」ボタンをクリックして本製品をシャットダウンします。 

 
 
SDVoE Controller 
 

SDCNT-200 Startup Guide 
 

Introduction                      
 
Thank you for purchasing this product. 
This manual describes the steps from purchasing this product, turning it on, and performing the 
initial setup. 
Be sure to read this manual and perform the initial setup before using this product. 
 

How to read this manual                
 
This manual explains the shape and operation of the product with illustrations and marks to 
ensure that the system operates correctly. 

・The images and illustrations in this manual are for illustrative purposes only. They may differ  
from the actual product. 

・Reproducing the contents of this manual in whole or in part without permission is prohibited. 
・The contents of this manual are subject to change without notice. 
・This manual may not be copied, reprinted, or translated into other languages without our 
permission. 

 

User and product registration             
 
Please complete "User Registration" and "Product Registration"  
on our website (https://canare.jp/cdn/support). 
・Product registration can be done on "My Page" after logging in with the  

registered account. 
・When registering your product, you will need the serial number on the  

bottom of the product (see red frame in the photo below). 
※Sticker on the bottom 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

About downloading the manual             
 
To download the manual, you will need to "register as a user" and "register  
your product." 
To download the manual, access our website, log in, and go to the  
download page (https://canare.jp/cdn/download/). 
・SDCNT-200 Startup Guide（This document） 
・COMMANDER Pro User Manual 
・SDCNT-200 Command Guide 
 

Safety Precautions                   
 
・Please read these "Safety Precautions" carefully before use and use the product correctly and  

safely. 
・Please be sure to follow the precautions listed here as they are intended to prevent injury to  

the user, harm to others, and damage to property. 
 

※The following classifications explain the degree of injury or damage that may occur if  
the product is used incorrectly and the instructions are not followed. 

 
■Description of signs 

    WARNING 
This sign denotes that “death or serious injury may result” 
from improper use. 

    CAUTION 
This sign denotes that “injury or physical damage may result” 
from improper use. 

 

 
Attention 

This symbol calls for caution when handling the product. 
The meaning of specific precautions is shown inside the 
symbol. 

 

Prohibited 
Action 

This symbol indicates prohibited actions when handling the 
product. 
The meaning of specific precautions is shown inside the 
symbol. 

 

Mandatory 
Action 

This symbol indicates a compulsory action in handling the 
product. 
The meaning of the specific mandatory items is shown in the 
symbol. 

 
■Overall precautions 

WARNING 

 
Do not 

disassemble 

Do not disassemble or remodel the product and the AC adapter. 
May cause fire, burns, injuries, electric shock or malfunction. 

 

No Liquids 

Do not allow liquid (water, drinking water, perspiration, etc.) to come 

into the plugs or the external connection terminals. 
May cause fire, burns, injuries, electric shock or malfunction. 

 

No wet 
hands 

Do not touch the product with wet hands. 
If the power cable is plugged into a power outlet, it may cause electric 
shock.In addition, even if it is not connected to an outlet, it may cause a 
malfunction of this product. 

 

Don’t 

Be sure to use the power cable included with this product. 

If you use an power cable other than those included with this product, the 

voltage and terminal polarity may be different, resulting in the risk of smoke 

or fire. 

 

Do 

Firmly connect the power plug to the outlet. 

Failure to do so may cause a short circuit or overheat which may lead to fire 

or electric shock. 

 

Don’t 

Do not use the power cable at unrated voltages. 
If used at a different voltage, there is a risk of short circuit, smoke, or fire. 

 
Remove the 

plug 

If the product emits smoke, a strange odor, heats up, makes strange 

noises, changes in color, deformation, etc. during use or storage, 

immediately unplug the power plug from the outlet. 

May cause fire, burns, injuries, electric shock or malfunction. 

 

Don’t 

Do not make conductive materials (metal pieces, pencil lead, etc.) have 

contact with the plug or the external connection terminals. Do not put 

conductive materials into the plug or external connection terminal. 
May cause fire, burns, injuries, electric shock or malfunction. 

 

Do not use in 
a bathroom 

Do not use the product in a bathroom or another humid or moist area. 
May cause fire, burns, injuries, electric shock or malfunction. 

 

 

Don’t 

Do not use a spray containing flammable gas around the product. 
Flammable components may be sucked into the product when applying 
current or after reapplying current, which may cause ignition resulting in 
fire or burns. Ventilate the air enough if a spray containing flammable gas 
was used around the product. 

 

Don’t 

Do not drop the product or apply impact on the product. In such a case, 

remove the power plug from the outlet quickly. 
If you keep using the product, it may cause fire or electric shock by short 
circuit. 

 

 

 

 

 

Don’t 

Do not damage, modify, heat or repair the power cable. 

This may cause a fire or electric shock, as well as damage to the product. 

・Do not pinch the power cable between a wall, rack (shelf), etc. 

・Do not place heavy objects on it or pull it. 

・Do not place near a heat source or heat it. 

・When unplugging the power cable, always hold the plug. 

・Do not bend excessively. 

・Do not move the device with the power cable still connected. 

If the power cable is damaged, please contact our sales representative. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

シリアルナンバー 

Serial Number 

AC アダプター DC コネクタ 

ねじ 

https://canare.jp/cdn/support
https://canare.jp/cdn/download/
https://canare.jp/cdn/support
https://canare.jp/cdn/download/
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■Handling of the product 

CAUTUON 

 

 

 

 

 

Don’t 

Do not install the product in the following places: 
May cause electric shock or fire and may have bad effect to the product. 
・an area generating strong magnetic field or static electricity 
・an area exceeding the specified humidity and temperature for the product  

or a place with condensation 
・a dusty place 
・a place generating vibration 
・an uneven place 
・an area exposed to direct sunshine 
・an area near fire or where hot air does not circulate 
・an area with risk of leakage of electricity and water 
・an area where the product may be wet by water or rain such as outside 
 (the product is intended for indoor use only) 

・an area with much oily smoke or cigarette smoke 
・an area where the oils, lubricants, adhesives or chemicals may attach 

 

 

Don’t 

Do not use or store the product in an environment with corrosive gases. 
Do not install the product in an environment with corrosive gases (sulfur 
dioxide, hydrogen sulfide, nitrogen dioxide, chlorine, ammonia, ozone, etc.) 
In addition, do not install the product in an environment with the air or dust 
containing accelerating substances for corruption (sodium chloride, sulfur, 
etc.) or conductive metals. The printed circuit board in the product may 
corrupt which leads to malfunction, smoke or fire. 

 

Don’t 

Do not stack any other equipment on the product. 
May cause flaw or malfunction. 

 

 

Don’t 

Do not wipe the product with organic solvents such as thinner or benzine. 
May cause deformation, discoloration or malfunction. Wipe the product with 
a dry and clean cloth. If the product is terribly dirty, apply neutral detergent 
to a clean and dry cloth, squeeze the cloth enough to wipe the product. 

 

Don’t 

Do not use the product if damaged. 
May cause fire, burns, injury, electric shock or malfunction. 

 

Do 

Touch anything metal (a door knob or a window frame) prior to touching 

the product in order to get rid of static electricity in your body which may 

cause damage to the product. 
Static electricity from human body may damage the product or delete or 
damage the data. 

 

Do not 
touch 

Do not touch the product when it thunders. 
When it starts to thunder, do not touch, connect or disconnect the product 
and the cables, which may cause electric shock due to lightning strike. 

 

Remove the 
plug 

When not using the product for an extended period of time or when 

cleaning it, unplug the power plug from the outlet. 
May cause fire or electric shock. 

 

Don’t 

Do not use this product in places where the use of wireless devices is 

prohibited, such as in hospitals. 

When using wireless communication, it may affect electronic or medical 

equipment and cause an accident. 

 

Do 

Do not install or use the product near electronic devices, cardiac 

pacemakers, etc. 

When using wireless communication, it may cause electronic devices or 

cardiac pacemakers to malfunction. 

 

Do 

If you experience any electromagnetic interference with your electronic 

device while in use, immediately unplug the power plug from the outlet. 

When using wireless devices, radio waves may affect electronic devices and 

cause them to malfunction, resulting in an accident. 

 

Check the contents of the box             
 
Please check the list to make sure you have all the accessories in the box. If any accessories are 
missing or damaged, please contact our sales representative. 
・Main unit    ：１Unit 
・SDCNT-200 Startup Guide(This document)  ：１sheet 
・AC cable    ：１cable 
・Antenna    ：２stick 
・User Manual    ：１book 
・AC adapter    ：１piece 
・DIN rail bracket   ：１piece 
・Hazardous substance content statement  ：１sheet 
 

Preparing other component equipment         
 
・Operation computer 

Please prepare a computer to operate this product. 
・LAN cable 

Please prepare a LAN cable (Cat5e or higher) to connect this product to the operating  
computer. 

 

Setup method                     
 
■Preparing to start the SDVoE Controller 

① Insert the DC connector of the AC adapter into the "DC IN 12-28V" port of this product and 
screw fastening (clockwise). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

② Insert the power cable into the AC adapter socket. 
③ Insert the power cable plug into the outlet. 
④ Press the power switch on this product to start up the device. 

 
 

About the control software "COMMANDER Pro"     
 
・This product comes with the control software "COMMANDER Pro" installed. 
・The SDVoE transceiver (SDCNV-200) can be operated using a GUI. 
 
■Access methods 

① Connect the "LAN1" port of this product to the operating computer with a LAN cable. 
② Change the IP address of the operation computer to 169.254.X.Y. 

X and Y can be any number between 0 and 255 in the range of available IP addresses 
(169.254.0.1 to 169.254.255.254 excluding 169.254.1.1). 

③ Open the browser (Google Chrome is recommended) on the computer you will be using. 
④ Enter “http://169.254.1.1:3000” in the browser’s address bar to access the site. 
⑤ The “COMMANDER Pro” login screen will be displayed. 

 
■System Login 
・Enter your "username" and "password" to log in. 
・The default username is "admin" and password is "admin". 

※Be sure to change your password after logging in. 
 
■How to change your password 

① Click the "GlobalSetting" tab. 
② Click the “User” tab. 
③ Click the “Edit” tab. 
④ Select "admin" from "Select User". 
⑤ Enter the new password in the "Password" field. 
⑥ Enter the password you entered in “Password” into “Confirm password”. 
⑦ Click the "Save" button to change your password. 

 
■Change Language 
・The default language for “COMMANDER Pro” is set to Japanese, so please change the  

language if you want to switch to English. 
・How to change the language 

① Click the   "Language icon" on the top screen. 
② The languages you can change to will be displayed, so click "英語". 

 
■How to check and change the time 

① Click the   "Settings icon" on the top screen. 
② From "Select", select "System Clock". 
③ The Date & Time will be displayed, so please check that it matches the current Date & Time. 
④ If you want to change the date/time, set the correct date/time and click the "Save" button 

to update it. 
 
■How to shut down 

① Click the   "Settings icon" on the top screen. 
② From "Select", select "System Shutdown". 
③ Click the "System Shutdown" button to shut down this product. 

 
 
SDVoE 控制器 
 

SDCNT-200 启动指南 
 

介绍                          
 
感谢您购买本产品。 
・请在设置前阅读本说明书并正确使用。 
・请务必遵守本手册中的警告和注意事项，以正确、安全地使用本产品。 
・请将本手册妥善保管，以免丢失。 

 

如何阅读这本书                     
 
本手册使用插图和标记来说明产品的形状和操作方法，以便其正确运行。 
・本书中的图像和插图仅供说明之用。实际产品可能有所不同。 
・未经授权禁止复制本书部分或全部内容。 
・本文档中包含的内容如有更改，恕不另行通知。 
・未经我们许可，不得复制、转载本文档或翻译成其他语言。 

 

关于用户注册和产品注册                 
 
请在我们的网站（https://canare.jp/cdn/support）上完成“用户注册”和 
“产品注册”。 
・使用您注册的帐户登录后，可以在“我的页面”中进行产品注册。 
・注册产品时，您需要位于产品底部的序列号（下图中的红框）。 

 ※底部密封 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

关于下载手册                      
 
下载手册需要“用户注册”和“产品注册”。 
访问我们的网站并登录后，您可以从下载页面 
（https://canare.jp/cdn/download/）下载该手册。 
・SDCNT-200 启动指南（本书） 
・COMMANDER Pro 用户手册 
・SDCNT-200 命令指南 
 

安全注意事项                      
 
・请在使用前仔细阅读这些“安全注意事项”，以确保正确、安全的使用。 
・这里列出的注意事项是为了防止对用户造成伤害、对他人造成伤害以及对财产造成损害，因此请务

必仔细遵守。 
 
 ※以下标签分类解释了如果不遵守标签内容且不正确使用产品可能发生的伤害或损坏程度。 
 
 
 

■显示的意义 

   警告 
该符号表示不正确的操作可能会导致死亡或严重伤害。 

   注意 
该符号表示不正确的操作可能会导致人身伤害或财产损失。 

 

 
唤起注意 

该符号要求在处理该产品时小心谨慎。 
具体注意事项的含义显示在符号内部。 

 
行为的禁止 

该符号要求操作该产品时务必小心。 
具体注意事项的含义如符号内所示。 

 
行动强制 

该符号表示处理该产品时必须采取的行动。 
具体强制性事项的含义在符号内表示。 

 
■一般注意事项 

警告 

 

禁止拆卸 

请勿拆卸或改装本产品或交流适配器。 

否则可能会导致火灾、烧伤、受伤、触电或故障。 

 

漏水禁止 

请勿让液体（水、饮用水、汗液等）进入插头或外部连接端子。 

否则可能会导致火灾、烧伤、受伤、触电或故障。 

 

不准湿手 

请勿用湿手触摸本产品。 

将电源线连接到电源插座可能会导致触电。 

此外，即使未连接到插座，产品也可能发生故障。 

 

禁止 

请务必使用本产品附带的电源线。 

如果使用本产品随附电源线以外的电源线，由于电压和端子极性不同，可能会导

致冒烟或火灾。 

 

指示 

将电源插头完全插入插座。 

如果产品未完全插入使用，可能会导致短路或过热，从而导致火灾或触电危险。 

 

禁止 

请勿在额定电压以外的电压下使用电源线。 
使用不同的电压可能会导致短路、冒烟或火灾。 

 

拔掉电源插头 

如果产品在使用或存放过程中冒烟、发出异味、发热、发出异常声音、变色、 

变形等，请立即从插座上拔下电源插头。 

否则可能会导致火灾、烧伤、受伤、触电或故障。 

 

禁止 

请勿让导电异物（金属片、铅笔芯等）接触插头或外部连接端子。另外，请勿将

其放入内部。 

否则可能会导致火灾、烧伤、受伤、触电或故障。 

 

禁止在浴室
使用 

请勿在浴室等多水或潮湿的地方使用本产品。 

否则可能会导致火灾、烧伤、受伤、触电或故障。 

 

禁止 

请勿在本产品上或周围使用易燃喷雾剂。 

通电时或再次通电后，易燃成分可能会被吸入产品中，并可能点燃，导致火灾或

烧伤。如果在本产品附近使用易燃喷雾，请确保使用前充分通风。 

 

禁止 

请勿掉落本产品或使其受到强烈撞击。如果发生这种情况，请立即从插座上拔下

电源插头。 

如果在这种情况下继续使用，可能会发生短路，导致火灾或触电。 

 

 

 

 

禁止 

请勿损坏、改装、加热或修理电源线。 

有发生火灾或触电的危险。它还可能导致产品故障。 

・请勿将电源线夹在墙壁、机架等之间。 

・请勿在上面放置重物或拉扯。 

・请勿将设备靠近热工设备或对其进行加热。 

・断开电源线时，请务必握住插头。 

・请勿过度弯曲。 

・请勿在连接电源线的情况下移动设备。 

如果电源线损坏，请联系我们的销售代表。 

 
■产品处理 

注意 

 

 

 

 

 

 

禁止 

请勿将其安装在以下位置。 

否则可能会导致触电或火灾，并可能对本产品产生不利影响。 

・产生强磁场或静电的地方 

・温度、湿度超过本产品规定使用环境的场所，或者有结露的场所 

・灰尘多的地方 

・发生振动的地方 

・不平坦的地方 

・阳光直射的地方 

・火源周围或热空气聚集的地方 

・有漏电、漏水危险的场所 

・有水或雨的危险的地方，例如室外（本产品仅供室内使用） 

・油烟或香烟烟雾较多的地方 

・可能附着油、润滑剂、粘合剂、化学品等的地方 

 

 

 

禁止 

请勿在有腐蚀性气体的环境中使用或存放。 

请勿在有腐蚀性气体（二氧化硫、硫化氢、二氧化氮、氯气、氨气、臭氧等）的

环境中安装或使用本产品。另外，请勿将产品安装在灰尘或空气中含有促进腐蚀

的成分（氯化钠、硫磺等）或导电金属的环境中。本产品内部的印刷电路板可能

会腐蚀，从而导致故障、冒烟或火灾。 

 

禁止 

请勿在本产品上放置任何物品。 

否则可能会导致损坏或故障。 

 

禁止 

请勿使用稀释剂或苯等有机溶剂擦拭本产品。 

否则可能会导致变形、变色或故障。用干净的干布擦拭本产品。如果污垢较重，

请用干净的布沾中性清洁剂，充分拧干，然后擦拭。 

 

禁止 

如果本产品已损坏，请勿使用。 

否则可能会导致火灾、烧伤、受伤、触电或故障。 

 

指示 

为防止静电造成损坏，在接触本产品之前，请触摸附近的金属物体（门把手、铝

窗扇等）以消除身体上的静电。 

静电可能会损坏本产品或导致数据丢失或损坏。 

 

禁止触摸 

如果有闪电，请勿触摸。 

如果开始打雷，请勿触摸设备，包括电缆。另外，请勿连接或断开设备。存在因

闪电而触电的危险。 

 

拔掉电源插头 

长时间不使用本产品或清洁本产品时，请从插座上拔下电源插头。 

否则可能会导致火灾或触电。 

 

禁止 

请勿在医院等禁止使用无线设备的场所使用本产品。 

使用无线通信时，可能会影响电子设备或医疗设备并导致事故。 

 

指示 

请勿在电子设备或心脏起搏器附近安装或使用本产品。 

使用无线通信时，电子设备或心脏起搏器可能会发生故障。 

 

指示 

如果您在使用本产品时遇到电子设备电磁干扰，请立即从插座上拔下电源插头。 
用无线电波时，无线电波可能会影响电子设备并因故障而导致事故。 

 

检查盒子里的东西                    
 
请检查清单，看看是否包含包装盒中的所有配件。如果任何附件缺失或有缺陷，请联系我们的销售代
表。 
・主机   ：一单位 
・SDCNT-200 启动指南（本书） ：一张 
・电源线   ：一条 
・天线   ：二根 
・用户手册   ：一本书 
・交流适配器   ：一件 
・DIN 导轨支架  ：一件 
・有害物质含量声明  ：一张 
 

其他部品的准备                     
 
・操作用个人电脑 
请准备一台用于操作的计算机才能访问本产品。 

・LAN 电缆 
请准备 LAN 电缆（Cat5e 或更高等级）以将本产品连接至操作计算机。 

 

设置方法                        
 
■准备启动 SDVoE 控制器 

① 将交流适配器的直流连接器插入本产品的“DC IN 12-28V”端口并拧紧螺丝（顺时针旋转）。 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

② 将电源线插入交流适配器插座。 
③ 将电源线插头插入电源插座。 
④ 按下本产品的电源开关，启动设备。 

 

关于控制软件“COMMANDER Pro”            
 
・本产品安装有控制软件“COMMANDER Pro”。 
・您可以使用 GUI 操作 SDVoE 收发器 (SDCNV-200)。 
 
■如何访问 

① 使用 LAN 电缆将本产品的“LAN1”端口连接至操作计算机。 
② 将操作计算机的 IP 地址更改为 169.254.X.Y。 
对于X和Y，请使用可用IP地址范围内0 到255之间的任意数字（169.254.0.1到169.254.255.254，
不包括 169.254.1.1）。 

③ 打开电脑上的浏览器（推荐使用 Google Chrome）。 
④ 在浏览器地址栏中输入“http://169.254.1.1:3000”进行访问。 
⑤ 将显示“COMMANDER Pro”登录画面。 

 
■系统登录 
・输入您的“username”和“password”登录。 
・默认用户名是“admin”，密码是“admin”。 

※登录后请务必更改密码。 
 
■如何更改您的密码 

① 单击“全局设置”选项卡。 
② 单击“用户”选项卡。 
③ 单击“编辑”选项卡。 
④ 从“选择用户”中选择“admin”。 
⑤ 在“密码”中输入要更改的密码。 
⑥ 在“确认密码”中再次输入新密码。 
⑦ 单击“保存”按钮更新您的密码。 

 

■更改语言 
・“COMMANDER Pro”的默认语言为日语，如果您想更改为中文，请更改语言。 

① 单击顶部屏幕上的  “语言图标”。 
② 会显示可以更改的语言，所以点击“中国語”。 

 
■如何查看和更改时间 

① 单击顶部屏幕上的  “设置图标”。 
② 从“选择”中选择“系统时钟”。 
③ 将显示日期和时间，因此请检查它是否与当前日期/时间相符。 
④ 如果您想更改日期和时间，请设置正确的日期/时间，然后单击“保存”按钮进行更新。 

 
■关机方法 

① 单击顶部屏幕上的  “设置图标”。 
② 从“选择”中选择“系统关闭”。 
③ 单击“系统关闭”按钮关闭产品。 
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